United Nations A/RES/64/144



Distr.: General 1 March 2010

Sixty-fourth session Agenda item 64

Resolution adopted by the General Assembly

[on the report of the Third Committee (A/64/434)]

64/144. Office of the President of the Human Rights Council

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolution 60/251 of 15 March 2006 and Human Rights Council resolution 5/1 of 18 June 2007, ¹

Recalling also Human Rights Council decision 9/103 of 24 September 2008,² and underlining the crucial importance of appropriate resources to support the work of the Council and its numerous mechanisms,

Bearing in mind that the Human Rights Council meets regularly throughout the year in no fewer than three sessions per year for a total duration of no less than ten weeks,

Acknowledges the recommendation of the Human Rights Council to establish an Office of the President of the Human Rights Council, and requests the Council to address the question of the establishment and the modalities of an office in the context of the review of its work and functioning five years after its establishment, in accordance with resolution 60/251.

65th plenary meeting 18 December 2009

Please recycle

¹ See Official Records of the General Assembly, Sixty-second Session, Supplement No. 53 (A/62/53), chap. IV. sect. A.

² Ibid., Sixty-third Session, Supplement No. 53A (A/63/53/Add.1), chap. II.